CITY OF HAYWARD AGENDA DATE  02/19/02

AGENDA REPORT AGENDATTEM 2
WORK SESSION ITEM

TO: Mayor and City Council
FROM: Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Pavement Rehabilitation (TCRP): Approval of Addendum and Award of
Contract ‘

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council adopt the attached resolution that approves Addendum
No. 1 and awards the contract to Gallagher & Burk, Inc., of Oakland, in the amount of
$708,348.

BACKGROUND:

On December 11, 2001, the City Council approved the plans and specifications and called for
bids to be received on January 22, 2002. During the bidding period, Addendum No. 1 was
issued for minor plan revisions. This project rehabilitates pavement on streets shown on
Exhibit A and listed on Exhibit B. Pavement rehabilitation in this project consists of making
deep-lift asphalt concrete spot repairs and placing an asphalt concrete overlay on the various
streets. In addition, this project will build an asphalt concrete pedestrian path at Walpert Street
and pave a portion of airport taxiway.

The projects are categorically exempt under the “Operation, Repair, Maintenance, or Minor
Alteration of Existing Facilities” section of the California Environmental Quality Act.

On January 22, 2002, twelve bids were received ranging from $708,348 to $878,166.80.
Gallagher & Burk, Inc., of Oakland, submitted the low bid in the amount of $708,348, which
is 12.2 percent below the Engineer’s Estimate of $807,000. C.F. Archibald Paving, Inc., of
Redwood City, submitted the second low bid in the amount of $724,154.70, which is 10.3
percent below the Engineer’s Estimate and $15,806.70 more than the low bid.

A combined goal of 7 percent was established for Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE)
and Women-Owned Business Enterprise (WBE) participation for this project. The low bid
from Gallagher & Burk, Inc., includes 8 percent DBE and WBE participation, which meets the
established goal. Therefore, staff recommends award of contract to the low bidder, Gallagher
& Burk, Inc.



PROJECT COSTS:

The estimated project costs are as follows:

Pavement Repair/ Rehabilitation — Contract Construction $§ 708,348
Detector Loops Replacement 20,000
Re-striping (City Forces) 40,000
Tree Trimming (City Forces) 10,000
Design and Administration 80,000
Inspection and Testing 80.000
Total Project Cost ‘ $ 938,348
FUNDING:

The 2001-02 Capital Improvement Program includes a total of $1,062,000 for the project.

SCHEDULE:
Open Bids January 22, 2002
Award Contract February 19, 2002
Begin Work March 18, 2002
Complete Work June 12, 2002
Prepared by:
/ Qssvyon—

Robert A. Bauman, Deputy Director of Public Works

Recommended by:

{ﬂ Dennis L. Butler, Director of Public Works

Appr{)yed by:

-

Jesus Armas, City Manager

Attachments:  Exhibit A: Location Map
” Exhibit B: List of Streets for Rehabilitation
Exhibit C: Bid Summary



BAMTERT AU

STREETS FOR OVERLAY
(SEE LIST OF STREETS
ON EXHIBIT B)

6827

b

LOCATION MAP

PAVEMENT REHABILITATION (TCRP)
PROJECT NO. 5107, 5165, 6928

Exhibit A



ol
.

® ® N vk W DN

- ek ok mb ek sk ek ek b

STREET NAME

FIRST STREET

B STREET

BARRON WAY
BURNHAM WAY
CAMPECHE STREET
DIXON STREET

E. 16t STREET
FLETCHER LANE
HANCOCK STREET
HOTEL AVENUE

. LE MAY WAY

MONTGOMERY

. SANTA CLARA STREET
. TAYLOR AVENUE
. WALPERT STREET

PEDESTRIAN PATH

. RESERVOIR AC BERM
. AIRPORT TAXIWAY

LIST OF STREETS FOR REHABILITATION

LIMITS
E STREET TO C STREET

GRAND STREET TO MONTGOMERY STREET
VANDERBILT STREET TO LARRABEE STREET
GRESEL STREET TO BALMORAL WAY

SLEEPY HOLLOW AVENUE TO TALLAHASSEE STREET
INDUSTRIAL PKWY TO COPPER AVENUE
CALHOUN STREET TO WEBSTER STREET
WALPERT STREET TO MISSION BOULEVARD
MISSION BOULEVARD TO E 16TH STREET
MISSION BOULEVARD TO MAIN STREET
ROOSEVELT AVENUE TO GOMER STREET

B STREET TO CITY LIMIT

ELMWOOD LANE TO A STREET

INDUSTRIAL PKWY TO FOLSOM AVENUE
SECOND STREET TO FLETCHER LANE

AT WALPERT STREET

AT HIGHLAND BOULEVARD AND CAMPUS DRIVE

Exhibit B



CITY OF HAYWARD

PAVEMENT REHABILITATION {TCRP)
PROJECT NO. 5107, 5165, 6827, 6829, 7147
BIDS OPENED: JANUARY 22, 2002

{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED -12)

D nquyxy

Page 1 of 4
GALLAGHER & BURK, INC. C.F. ARCHIBALD PAVING, INC. |REDGWICK CONST. CO.
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 344 HIGH STREET P.0.BOX 37 25599 HUNTWOOD AVENUE
ESTIMATE OAKLAND CA 94601 REDWOOD CITY CA 94064  |HAYWARD CA 94544
(510) 261-0466 PHONE|(650) 364-3045 PHONE](510) 782-0400 PHONE
FAX| FAX FAX
ITEM [ QUANTITY | UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1 7,905 TN |ASPHALT CONCRETE OVERLAY 60.00 474,300.00 50.50 399,202.50 52.50 415,012.50 58.98 466,236.90
2 80 TN  [AC PEDESTRIAN PATH 60.00 4,800.00 90.00 7,200.00 85.00 6,800.00 110.00 8,800.00
3 25,158 SF |4 DEEPLIFT AC SPOT REPAIR 3.00 75,474.00 275 69,184.50 2.60 65,410.80 3.15 79,247.70
4 24,538 SY  |PLANE AC PAVEMENT (WEDGE CUT) 2.00 49,076.00 2.00 49,076.00 1.30 31,899.40 1.50 36,807.00
5 103 EA |ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX & COVER 235.00 24,205.00 195.00 20,085.00 § - 300.00 30,900.00 50.00 5,150.00
TO GRADE
6 23 EA |REPLACE WATER VALVE BOX & COVER 300.00 6,900.00 220.00 5,060.00 320.00 7,360.00 240.00 5,520.00
& ADJUST TO GRADE
7 26 EA  |ADJUST SURVEY MON. BOX & COVER 250.00 6,500.00 195.00 5,070.00 280.00 7,280.00 50.00 1,300.00
TO GRADE
8 7 EA |REPLACE SURVEY MON. BOX & COVER 300.00 2,100.00 220.00 1,540.00 320.00 2,240.00 240.00 1,680.00
& ADJUST TO GRADE
9 94 EA [|ADJUST MANHOLE FRAME & COVER 300.00 28,200.00 100.00 9,400.00 240.00 22,560.00 100.00 9,400.00
TO GRADE
10 7 EA |ADJUST SEWER RISER BOX & COVER 300.00 2,100.00 220.00 1,540.00 320.00 2,240.00 75.00 525.00
TO GRADE
1 2 EA |REMOVE & INSTALL SPEED HUMP 1,000.00 2,000.00 2,150.00 4,300.00 1,200.00 2,400.00 1,500.00 3,000.00
12F 48 CY |EXCAVATION 40.00 1,920.00 125.00 6,000.00 65.00 3,120.00 140.00 6,720.00
13 570 LF JACBERM 10.00 5,700.00 7.50 4,275.00 6.00 3,420.00 9.00 5,130.00
AIRPORT TAXIWAY REHABILITATION
14 43 TN |ASPHALT CONCRETE OVERLAY 60.00 2,580.00 95.00 4,085.00 80.00 3,440.00 75.00 3,225.00
15 14,960 SF |6 DEEPLIFT AC SPOT REPAIR 3.00 44,880.00 3.05 4562800} - 3.00 44,880.00 2.30 34,408.00
16 364 SY |2" GRINDING 2.00 728.00 5.50 2,002.00 3.00 1,092.00 3.00 1,092.00
17 3 EA |REMOVE TAXIWAY LIGHT BASE 300.00 900.00 500.00 1,500.00 300.00 900.00 400.00 1,200.00
18 1 LS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 73,200.00 73,200.00 73,200.00 73,200.00 73,200.00 73,200.00 73,200.00 73,200.00
TOTAL 805,563.00 708,348.00 724,154.70 742,641.60




CITY OF HAYWARD

PAVEMENT REHABILITATION (TCRP)
PROJECT NO. 5107, 5165, 6827, 6829, 7147
BIDS OPENED: JANUARY 22, 2002

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED -12)

Page 2 of 4
O'GRADY PAVING, INC. INTERSTATE GRADING & PAVINGMCK SERVICES, INC.
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 2513 WYANDOTTE STREET ~ |128 SO. MAPLE AVENUE P.0. BOX 5697
ESTIMATE MOUNTAIN VIEW CA 94043  |SO. SAN FRANCISCO CA 94080 JCONCORD CA 94524
(650) 966-1926 PHONE}(650) 952-7333 PHONE](925) 692-2115 PHONE
FAX FAX FAX
ITEM | QUANTITY | UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1 7,905 -TN |ASPHALT CONCRETE OVERLAY 60.00 474,300.00 54.00 426,870.00 60.00 474,300.00 61.00 482,205.00
2 80 TN |AC PEDESTRIAN PATH 60.00 4,800.00 100.00 8,000.00 80.00 6,400.00 120.00 9,600.00
3 25,158 SF  |4" DEEPLIFT AC SPOT REPAIR 3.00 75,474.00 340 85,537.20 2.00 50,316.00 257 64,656.06
4 24,538 SY [PLANE AC PAVEMENT (WEDGE CUT) 2.00 49,076.00 1.10 26,991.80 1.50 36,807.00 1.63 39,996.94
5 103 EA [ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX & COVER 235.00 24,205.00 150.00 15,450.00 175.00 18,025.00 100.00 10,300.00
TO GRADE
6 23 EA |REPLACE WATER VALVE BOX & COVER 300.00 6,900.00 200.00 4,600.00 300.00 6,900.00 200.00 4,600.00
& ADJUST TO GRADE
7 26 EA  |ADJUST SURVEY MON. BOX & COVER 250.00 6,500.00 150.00 3,900.00 175.00 4,550.00 100.00 2,600.00
TO GRADE ;
8 7 EA |REPLACE SURVEY MON. BOX & COVER 300.00 2,100.00 200.00 1,400.00 - 300.00 2,100.00 200.00 1,400.00
& ADJUST TO GRADE
9 94 EA |ADJUST MANHOLE FRAME & COVER 300.00 28,200.00 300.00 28,200.00 300.00 28,200.00 100.00 9,400.00
TO GRADE
10 7 EA |ADJUST SEWER RISER BOX & COVER 300.00 2,100.00 200.00 1,400.00 175.00 1,225.00 400.00 2,800.00
TO GRADE
11 2 EA |REMOVE & INSTALL SPEED HUMP 1,000.00 2,000.00 2,500.00 5,000.00 500.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 4,000.00
12F 48 CY |EXCAVATION 40.00 1,920.00 75.00 3,600.00 40.00 1,920.00 115.00 5,520.00
13 570 LF |AC BERM 10.00 5,700.00 5.00 2,850.00 5.00 2,850.00 8.00 4,560.00
AIRPORT TAXIWAY REHABILITATION
14 43 TN |ASPHALT CONCRETE OVERLAY 60.00 2,580.00 100.00 4,300.00 70.00 3,010.00 129.00 5,547.00
15 14,960 SF  |6" DEEPLIFT AC SPOT REPAIR 3.00 44,880.00 3.00 44,880.00 230 34,408.00 3.00 44,880.00
16 364 SY ]2" GRINDING 2.00 728.00 20.00 7,280.00 3.00 1,092.00 3.00 1,092.00
17 3 EA |REMOVE TAXIWAY LIGHT BASE 300.00 ~900.00 250.00 750.00 50.00 150.00 500.00 1,500.00
18 1 LS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 73,200.00 73,200.00 73,200.00 73,200.00 73,200.00 73,200.00 73,200.00 73,200.00
TOTAL 805,563.00 744,209.00 746,453.00 767,857.00




CITY OF HAYWARD

PAVEMENT REHABILITATION (TCRP)
PROJECT NO. 5107, 5165, 6827, 6829, 7147
BIDS OPENED: JANUARY 22, 2002

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED -12)

Page 3 of 4
TOP GRADE CONST., INC. McGUIRE AND HESTER BAUMAN LANDSCAPE, INC.
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 50 CONTRACTORS STREET  [9009 RAILROAD AVENUE 115 BROOKSIDE DRIVE
ESTIMATE JLUVERMORE CA 94550 OAKLAND CA 94603 fRICHMOND CA 94801
(925) 449-5764 PHONE}(510) 632-7676 PHONE](510) 236-1212 PHONE
FAX FAX FAX
ITEM | QUANTITY | UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1 7,905 TN  |ASPHALT CONCRETE OVERLAY 60.00 474,300.00 57.00 450,585.00 57.10 451,375.50 56.50 446,632.50
2 80 TN  |AC PEDESTRIAN PATH 60.00 4,800.00 80.00 6,400.00 100.00 8,000.00 110.00 8,800.00
3 25158 | SF ]4"DEEPLIFT AC SPOT REPAIR 3.00 75,474.00 4.00 100,632.00 3.50 88,053.00 3.00 75,474.00
4 24,538 SY |PLANE AC PAVEMENT (WEDGE CUT) 2.00 49,076.00 1.00 24,538.00 1.30 31,899.40 250 61,345.00
5 103 EA |ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX & COVER 235.00 24,205.00 175.00 18,025.00 250.00 25,750.00 140.00 14,420.00
TO GRADE
6 23 EA |REPLACE WATER VALVE BOX & COVER 300.00 6,900.00 200.00 4,600.00 300.00 6,900.00 300.00 6,900.00
& ADJUST TO GRADE
7 26 EA |ADJUST SURVEY MON. BOX & COVER 250.00 6,500.00 175.00 4,550.00 250.00 6,500.00 140.00 3,640.00
TO GRADE
8 7 EA |REPLACE SURVEY MON. BOX & COVER 300.00 2,100.00 200.00 1,400.00 300.00 2,100.00 300.00 2,100.00
& ADJUST TO GRADE
9 94 EA |ADJUST MANHOLE FRAME & COVER 300.00 28,200.00 285.00 26,790.00 200.00 18,800.00 160.00 15,040.00
TO GRADE
10 7 EA |ADJUST SEWER RISER BOX & COVER 300.00 2,100.00 200.00 1,400.00 250.00 1,750.00 350.00 2,450.00
TO GRADE
| 2 EA |REMOVE & INSTALL SPEED HUMP 1,000.00 2,000.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 1,500.00 3,000.00 1,640.75 3,281.50
12F 48 CY |EXCAVATION 40.00 1,920.00 50.00 2,400.00 90.00 4,320.00 100.00 4,800.00
13 570 LF |ACBERM 10.00 5,700.00 6.00 3,420.00 6.00 3,420.00 4.00 2,280.00
AIRPORT TAXIWAY REHABILITATION
14 43 TN JASPHALT CONCRETE OVERLAY 60.00 2,580.00 45.00 1,935.00 74.00 3,182.00 160.00 6,880.00
15 14,960 SF  |6" DEEPLIFT AC SPOT REPAIR 3.00 44,880.00 240 35,904.00 3.00 44,880.00 3.00 44,880.00
16 364 SY |2" GRINDING 2.00 728.00 500 1,820.00 10.00 3,640.00 11.00 4,004.00
17 3 EA IREMOVE TAXIWAY LIGHT BASE 300.00 900.00 3,200.00 9,600.00 250.00 750.00 550.00 1,650.00
18 1 LS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 73,200.00 73,200.00 73,200.00 73,200.00 73,200.00 73,200.00 73,200.00 73,200.00
TOTAL 805,563.00 769,199.00 777,519.90 777,777.00




CITY OF HAYWARD

PAVEMENT REHABILITATION (TCRP}
PROJECT NQ. 5107, 5165, 6827, 6829, 7147
BIDS OPENED: JANUARY 22, 2002

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED -12)

Page 4 of 4
|EL CAMINO PAVING, INC. GRANITE CONST. COMPANY  |BAY CITIES PAVING & GRADING
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 924 SAN RAFAEL AVENUE P.0. BOX 50085 5029 FORNI DRIVE
ESTIMATE IMOUNTAIN VIEW CA 94043  |WATSONVILLE CA 95077 CONCORD CA 94520
(650) 965-7283 PHONE|(831) 724-1011 PHONE|(925) 687-6666 PHONE
FAX FAX FAX]
ITEM | QUANTITY | UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1 7,905 TN  |ASPHALT CONCRETE OVERLAY 60.00 474,300.00 57.15 451,770.75 57.00 450,585.00 64.10 506,710.50
2 80 TN  JAC PEDESTRIAN PATH 60.00 4,800.00 122.30 9,784.00 120.00 9,600.00 79.00 6,320.00
3 25,158 SF  [4" DEEPLIFT AC SPOT REPAIR 3.00 75,474.00 3.73 93,839.34 255 64,152.90 4.75 119,500.50
4 24,538 SY |PLANE AC PAVEMENT (WEDGE CUT) 2.00 49,076.00 1.45 35,580.10 2.50 61,345.00 2.00 49,076.00
5 103 EA |ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX & COVER 235.00 24,205.00 220.00 22,660.00 275.00 28,325.00 50.00 5,150.00
TO GRADE
6 23 EA |REPLACE WATER VALVE BOX & COVER| 300.00 6,900.00 270.00 6,210.00 290.00 6,670.00 200.00 4,600.00
: & ADJUST TO GRADE
7 26 EA |ADJUST SURVEY MON. BOX & COVER 250.00 6,500.00 220.00 5,720.00 275.00 7,150.00 150.00 3,900.00
TO GRADE
8 7 EA |REPLACE SURVEY MON. BOX & COVER 300.00 2,100.00 270.00 1,890.00 290.00 2,030.00 250.00 1,750.00
& ADJUST TO GRADE
9 94 EA |ADJUST MANHOLE FRAME & COVER 300.00 28,200.00 300.00 28,200.00 543.00 51,042.00 425.00 39,950.00
TO GRADE
10 7 EA |ADJUST SEWER RISER BOX & COVER 300.00 2,100.00 315.00 2,205.00 550.00 3,850.00 250.00 1,750.00
TO GRADE
1" 2 EA |REMOVE & INSTALL SPEED HUMP 1,000.00 2,000.00 1,200.00 2,400.00 1,750.00 3,500.00 1,840.00 3,680.00
12F 48 CY |EXCAVATION 40.00 1,920.00 185.70 8,913.60 115.00 5,520.00 118.00 5,664.00
13 570 LF AC BERM 10.00 5,700.00 8.42 4,799.40 6.50 3,705.00 5.00 2,850.00
AIRPORT TAXIWAY REHABILITATION
14 43 TN |ASPHALT CONCRETE OVERLAY 60.00 2,580.00 113.06 4,861.15 43.00 1,849.00 157.00 6,751.00
15 14,960 SF  |6" DEEPLIFT AC SPOT REPAIR 3.00 44,880.00 3.27 48,844 40 3.10 46,376.00 285 42,636.00
16 364 SY 2" GRINDING 2.00 728.00 14.35 5,223.40 550 2,002.00 11.70 4,258.80
17 3 EA |REMOVE TAXIWAY LIGHT BASE 300.00 900.00 850.00 2,550.00 335.00 1,005.00 140.00 420.00
18 1 LS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 73,200.00 73,200.00 73,200.00 73,200.00 73,200.00 73,200.00 73,200.00 73,200.00
TOTAL 805,563.00 808,651.14 821,906.90 878,166.80




DRAFT

HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL 74 %
RESOLUTION NO._02-

Introduced by Council Member,

RESOLUTION APPROVING ADDENDUM NO. 1 FOR THE
PAVEMENT REHABILITATION (TCRP) PROJECT,
PROJECT NOS.5107, 5165, 6928 AND 6827, AND
AWARDING CONTRACT TO GALLAGHER & BURK, INC.

WHEREAS, by resolution on December 11, 2001, the City Council approved
the plans and specifications for the Pavement Rehabilitation (TCRP) Project, Project Nos.
5107, 5165, 6928 and 6827 and called for bids to be received on January 22, 2002; and

WHEREAS, Gallagher & Burk, Inc. of Oakland, California submitted the low
bid in the amount of $708,348 which is 12.2 percent below the engineer’s estimate of
$807,000; and

WHEREAS, Addendum No. 1 was issued to provide minor plan revisions.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Hayward that Addendum No. 1 is hereby approved and adopted as part of the plans and
specifications for the project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Gallagher & Burk, Inc. of Oakland,
California is hereby awarded the contract for the Pavement Rehabilitation (TCRP) Project,
Project Nos. 5107, 5165, 6928 and 6827, in accordance with the plans and specifications
adopted therefor, and is on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Hayward at and
for the price named and stated in the bid of the hereinabove specified bidder.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized and
directed to negotiate and execute an agreement in an amount not to exceed $708,348 for the
award of the contract on behalf of the City of Hayward, in a form to be approved by the City
Attorney.

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA , 2002

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:



ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward

ATTEST:

City Clerk of the City of Hayward



